
 
 
 

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 23 March 2023 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   City Hall Meeting Spaces - First Floor - 1P 09 - 
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Barry Parsons, Henry Michallat, Amirah Cole, Kerry Bailes, Amal Ali, Martin Fodor, 
James Scott, Gary Hopkins and Tessa Fitzjohn 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Bronwen Falconer, Democratic Services 
City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 15 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Communities Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 

 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Confirmation of Chair   
   

2. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 4 - 6)  

3. Apologies for Absence   
   

4. Declarations of Interest   
   

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
To follow. 
 

 

  

6. Action Tracker   
 (Page 7)  

7. Chair's Business   
   

8. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 

 



 
Communities Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 

 

 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Friday 17th March 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 22nd March. 
  
 
  

9. Q2 2022-23 CSC Performance Report   
 (Pages 8 - 50)  

10. Waste Improvement Project   
 (Pages 51 - 68)  

11. Community Safety Partnership (Keeping Bristol Safe 
Partnership)  

 

 (Pages 69 - 153)  

12. Work Programme   
 (Pages 154 - 158) 
 
 

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (from March 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in 

venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people. 
• although legal restrictions have been removed, we should continue to be mindful of others as 

we navigate this next phase of the pandemic. 
 

COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attendance at Council Meetings (from March 2022) 
 
Government advice remains that anyone testing positive for COVID-19 should self-isolate for 10 days 
(unless they receive two negative lateral flow tests on consecutive days from day five). 
  
We therefore request that no one attends a Council Meeting if they:  

• are suffering from symptoms of COVID-19 or   
• have tested positive for COVID-19  

 
Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee 
[...]
o the savings that TEC can bring. 

BNSSG 

Page 15



Issues were noted with the Bristol, North Somerset and South Glos (BNSSG) ICB Digital Board in that we 
were only able to move as quickly as the slowest member of the group. It was agreed that Bristol City 
Council has an opportunity to instigate a strategic conversation with the Director of BNSSG around this to 
help progress technology enabled care.  

Action – BCC to raise this with the Director of BNSSG.  
 
Bristol Waste laptop contract 

Action - Investigate further around the contract with Bristol Waste for them to distribute 3,000 
reconditioned BCC laptops to those most in need across the city. It looks as though only around half (1,500) 
of these have been delivered so far. Where are the blockages?  
Action - Set up a KPI on SPAR.net so we can continue to track progress against this measure each quarter. 
 
Employment Support Panel 

Although the Education & Skills element of this is progressing well, performance from ASC could be 
improved somewhat, in respect to key metric - BPPM266 - Increase % of adults with learning difficulties 
known to social care who are in paid employment. 

Action - Progress establishing an Employment Support panel with Adult Social Care. Speak to relevant 
Director to establish the Panel; also to put forward names of individuals to sit on it. 

 
5. Items for next Thematic Performance Clinic: 

 
• BPPM224 Percentage of Childcare (non-domestic) settings rated good or better by Ofsted. Just to 

note that this is heading in the wrong direction, albeit with a 95% outturn. One to keep an eye on. 
• Looking at the positive success of BPPM141: Increase the number of organisations in Bristol which 

are Living Wage accredited to see if there is any collective learning that can be achieved.  
 

6. Lead Director Comments: 
 

• There is evidence of close collaboration in relation to priority groups and employment and training 
and it is expected that metrics will improve in the ne
[...]
d specialist parks maintenance vehicles) under council control. 

EDO Priority 5: Good Governance
Make sure that we are financially competent and resilient, offering good value for money. Take safe but proportionate approaches to risk, performance, project, and contract management. Enable effective 

democratic decision-making and scrutiny.

EDO Priority 6: Estate Review
Review our operational estate to ensure we have the right amount and right quality of workspaces. Make sure they are carbon neutral by 2025, as well as climate resilient. Explore the potential for a greater 

presence in neighbourhoods alongside partners.

P
age 50



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 

 Communities Scrutiny Commission 
23rd March 2023 

 
 
Title:  Waste Improvement 
 
Ward: All 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Communities Scrutiny Commission consider and comment on the report provided.  
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Communities Scrutiny Commission

Waste Improvement Project & Flats 
Recycling Project

Kurt James & Ken Lawson  23rd March 2023
Waste, Neighbourhood Enforcement and Street Scene Service

P
age 52



• As we looked to recover from the impacts of the pandemic in 2021/22, we changed our 
approach to waste collection with the aim of creating a cleaner, safer, litter-free 
environment, which would encourage more visitors to the city as it opened up once more.

• We introduced a new standard for how commercial waste should be stored and how 
waste bins or sacks were presented on the highway and public land.

• Businesses needed to store their bins on their own premises. If this was not possible, they 
had to work with waste contractors to find alternative methods for storing and presenting 
their waste.

• Streets that were free from trade bins and waste:
– Are more pleasant and inviting for residents and visitors

– Allowed people more space to move around the city

– Were better for people with mobility issues or with pushchairs

– Could help 
[...]
 bins that are left on the highway after collection

P
age 61



Presentation issues are most prevalent in:
“properties with no space for residents to store bins off the pavement/highway 
between collections and where there is no space for communal bins in a secure 

location off the pavement/highway”

There are approx. 8,000 properties across the
city with these challenges.  Predominately:

– Flats above shops;

– Terraces with no rear access;

– Properties built on embankments; &

– Converted period properties. 

Impact
– Encourages side waste & pests

– Increases litter

– Blocks highway for people with mobility issues. 

Domestic Waste Presentation Issues

P
age 62



Non Standard Collections – Old City Pilot
Project Status:
• Collections commenced 6th February 2023

• Successful transferred 180 properties over to new service

• One large block on St Nicholas street remains with wheelie bins 

until storage requirements are assessed

Trial Resources:

• Engagement team on the ground every day for the first three weeks

• Information leaflet to give out with sacks and bags

• Specific email and website landing page (password protected)

• Seagull sacks (refuse) and clear bags (recycling)

• Dog tag for bags for addresses

P
age 63



Non Standard Collection Results so far 

Initial indications:
• Reduction bins on street 

between collections
• Increase in recycling 

participation
• Less litter and side waste 

issues 

What's next?
• Expansion in city centre
• Explore funding options 

for expanding citywide 
• If presentation issues 

continue a formal notice 
will be issued. 

P
age 64



Background

• Started April 2021

• Roll out of full suite of recycling

• To approx. 1,000 locations citywide with 
31,000 properties

• Bristol Waste audited and identify most 
suitable solution

• Solutions are:
– Kerbside recycling service provided

– New recycling service provide

– Recycling service updated

• New signage and leaflets were created to 
provide to suppor
[...]
) 
arrangements.  The Partnership’s duties and activity is overseen by the Keeping Bristol Safe Group who 
have recently completed a final draft of their Community Safety Partnership/Joint Local Police and Crime 
Plan.  This plan serves to provide the Partnership and the various groups and boards that sit within it 
with a clear work plan going forward into 2023/2024.  The plan has been produced in a truly 
collaborative way and is owned by the groups delivering and overseen by the Keeping Communities Safe 
Group.  In addition to this, a significant amount of grant funding has been secured and is being 
implemented effectively 
 
It should be noted that since the merging of the three statutory Boards/Partnerships, the Community 
Safety Partnership has only completed one strategic needs assessment and no independent Community 
Safety Partnership annual report.  This is recognised as a clear area for improvement and has been 
scheduled into a work plan for the forthcoming year. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



Communities Scrutiny Commission 23 March 2023 

 

2 

 

Contents: 
  

1 - Purpose of Report 
 2 - Background 
 3 - Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership arrangements & Combined Annual Report 21-22 
 4 - New Bristol Community Safety Partnership Plan & Joint Police and Crime Plan 23-26 
 5 - Focus on Hate Crime Partnership activity 22-23 

6 - Office of Police and Crime Commissioner Police and Crime Grant funding and projects 22-23 
 7 - Home Office Grant Funding Projects 22-23 
 8 - Forward plan for 2023-24 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. This report provides an overview of the Bristol Community Safety Partnership activity and 

impact during 2021-2023 for the purpose of scrutiny. 
 

1.2. As requested by the Communities Scrutiny Commission, this report will endeavor to 
provide an overview of the current combined KBSP arrangements and the combined KBSP 
annual report 2021-2022 (appendix A), looking at this through a community safety lens. 

 
1.3. The Partnership is soon to publish its 2023-2026 Community Safety Partnership Plan – 

which also fulfils the duty to have a Local Joint Police and Crime Plan.  The agreed 
thematic priorities will be outlined and a deeper dive into the work of the Strategic 
Partnership Against Hate Crime will be provided.  This will also provide the Scrutiny 
Commission some insight into our data analysis and insights work that we recognise needs 
to be strengthened going into next year and subsequent years. 
 

1.4. This report will also provide an overview of the Partnership’s allocation of the Office of 
Police and Crime Commissioner Police and Crime grant for April 2022 to March 2023 and 
outline the intended grant spend for 2023 to 2024. 

 
1.5. Additional and more detailed information can be provided to the Committee on individual 

areas of business, if required. 
 

2. Background 

 
2.1. Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 sets out that every local authority shall 

ensure that it has a crime and disorder overview and scrutiny committee with power to 
review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge of crime and disorder functions and to make reports or other recommendations 
to the local authority or its executive with respect to the discharge of those functions.  The 
Bristol Communities Scrutiny Commission is responsible for discharging responsibilities 
relating to the scrutiny of crime and disorder matters.  
 

2.2. The item to report on is as follows ‘Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership - Keeping 
Communities Safe’ or otherwise known as Bristol’s Community Safety Partnership. 

 

Page 70



Communities Scrutiny Commission 23 March 2023 

 

3 

 

2.3. The Crime and Disorder Act (1998) outlines the duties placed on specified authorities 
(Local Authorities being one of the five specified authorities).  Whilst Community Safety 
Partnerships are responsible for a huge range of activity, the statutory obligations upon 
them are currently limited to: 
 

• Set up a strategic group to direct the work of the partnership (Community Safety 
Partnership Board) 

• Regularly engage and consult with the community about their priorities and 
progress achieving them 

• Set up protocols and systems for sharing information 

• Analyse a wide range of data, including crime levels and patterns, in order to 
identify priorities in an annual strategic assessment 

• Set out a partnership plan and monitor progress 

• Commission Domestic Violence Homicide Reviews (it is worth noting that this Duty 
is currently held by the KBSP Business Team and the Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Delivery Group which reports to other Scrutiny Commissions). 
 

2.4. Bristol’s Community Safety Partnership continues to be combined within the Keeping 
Bristol Safe Partnership (KBSP) arrangements along with the Safeguarding Children and 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership arrangements, which are overseen by the KBSP Executive 
Board.  The current arrangements work to a combined three-year Strategic Plan of which 
there are currently five priorities.  This KBSP strategic plan is due to be refreshed this year.   
 

2.5. The KBSP Business Team also publishes a KBSP combined Annual Report on behalf of the 
three Statutory Partnerships.  We have attached the KBSP annual report for 2021 – 2022 
for the perusal of the Scrutiny Commission (appendix A).  The following section of this 
report sets out to signpost Scrutiny Commission to elements of the KBSP report that are 
most pertinent to the scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership.  It is for noting that 
this combined KBSP report was produced by the KBSP Business Team and carries a strong 
safeguarding theme throughout, with less focus on crime and disorder matters. 
 

2.6. During the Autumn of 2021, the Keeping Communities Safe Group, set out to produce a 
specific Community Safety Partnership Plan to complement that of the KBSP strategic plan 
(which also serves as our Local Joint Po
[...]
ice Safer Streets funding (SSF).  Funding for SSF 

round 4) was secured by Bristol City Council Safer Communities Team in July 2022 to 
prevent neighbourhood crime, violence against women & girls (VAWG) and anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) in a designated area – that being Bedminster and Hartcliffe.  The Home 
Office awarded £500K for 22/23 and a further £250K to be spent by September 2023.  
Interventions being delivered include; community participation, youth work, situational 
crime prevention such as CCTV and lighting, equalities training, substance misuse harm 
reduction and the expansion of the Safety for Women at Night agenda.  This project is 
currently being delivered and on schedule for completion in September 2023. 

 
 

3.12. The KBSP report also highlights the Modern Slavery work that BCC has undertaken in 
accordance with the BCC Modern Slavery Transparency statement.  This work has now 
expanded into the wider Community Safety Partnership where we have used some police 
and crime grant funding to commission our external partner ‘Unseen’ to set up and 
coordinate the Bristol Modern Slavery Partnership.  This group will drive forward the 

Page 73



Communities Scrutiny Commission 23 March 2023 

 

6 

 

objectives set out in our new Community Safety Partnership Plan (further detail in the 
following section). 

 
4. Bristol Community Safety Partnership Plan / Joint Local police & Crime Plan 2023-2026 

 
4.1. The Bristol Community Safety Partnership (hosted by the Keeping Communities Safe 

Group) has responsibility for developing strategies to reduce crime and disorder and we 
are also bound to have due regard to the local Police and Crime Plan.  In Autumn 2021 the 
Partnership met to begin scoping out our priorities that would feed into the Bristol 
Community Safety Partnership Plan 23-26.  This plan remains independent of, but aligned 
to, the overarching KBSP Strategic Plan. 

 
4.2. A 2021 Community Safety Strategic Needs Assessment provided the 
[...]
ally to respond 
to the rapidly shifting requirements of 
COVID-19. Effective joint working continued 
and in particular partners had to adopt new 
ways of working. The partnership is actively 
considering the value and sustainability 
of some of these new models, alongside 
scrutinising whether a return to previous 
methods would add value or be considered 
a backward step. This will take further time 
to fully evaluate. 

Finally on behalf of the Keeping Bristol 
Safe Partnership Executive, thank you to 
the whole workforce that makes up the 
partnership for the extraordinary work you 
have done in 2021–22. Your commitment 
and professionalism have been outstanding, 
and we recognise what a truly challenging 
year this has been for you all.

Bristol, North Somerset 
and South Gloucestershire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Page 83



4

Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership: Annual Report 2021–2022

Introduction 
This is the combined annual report 
for safeguarding children, adults and 
communities for the Keeping Bristol Safe 
Partnership, which was established in 
September 2019. 

The Executive Board oversees the multi-
agency safeguarding arrangements for 
children (formally the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board LSCB), Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SAB) and Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). These safeguarding 
arrangements include statutory duties to 
safeguard and promote the wellbeing of 
children as required by Working Together 
2018, to help and protect adults at risk 
of neglect and/or abuse as required by 
the Care Act 2014; and to protect our 
local communities from crime and to feel 
safe in accordance with the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

The partnership also fulfils the 
requirements of the Domestic Abuse Act 
2021 in delivering the Domestic Abuse 
Partnership Board and holds the local 
responsibility for the Serious Violence 
Prevention Board which coordinates the 
delivery of the Bristol spoke of the Avon 
and Somerset Violence Reduction Unit.

The
[...]
 Libraries Working Group report   Equalities and Inclusion Strategy – 
provisional (spring/summer TBC) 

     Bristol City Council’s Business Plans 
(to include Scrutiny Workshop) 

Working Group / Task Group / Inquiry Days (provide timeframe if known) 
Transitional support – young, 
vulnerable adults 16-18 with SEND 
transitioning from school settings 
(inquiry day – mid May) 

 Libraries Working Group (Summer / 
Autumn 2022) 

 Finance Task Group    
Note – first meeting in late June.  
Frequent meetings from 
September. 

Liveable Neighbourhoods Inquiry 
Day (20th June) 
 
 

    Procurement Strategy Working 
Group 
 - Sustainable Procurement 
 - Social Value  

Flood Resilience Inquiry Day 
(TBC) 
 
 

    Cross Party Subgroup - How to 
make the 2023/24 budget 
documents more accessible 
 

Climate Change Task Group 

     One City Plan Workshop (early 23) 
 

Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 
 
Topic Date 

P
age 157



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
TBC 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 158


	Agenda
	2 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	6 Action Tracker
	9 Q2 2022-23 CSC Performance Report
	2022-23 Communities Scrutiny - Performance Report Q2
	Appendix A1 - Theme Summary Reports
	01 CYP Q2 Performance report
	02 E&S Q2 Performance report
	03 ENV Q2 Performance report
	04 HCW Q2 Performance report
	05 H&C Q2 Performance report
	06 T&C Q2 Performance report
	07 EDO Q2 Performance report

	Appendix A2 Communities Scrutiny Performance Metrics and Actions Q2
	Appendix A3 - Definitions

	10 Waste Improvement Project
	WIP & Recycling CSC Presentation

	11 Community Safety Partnership (Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership)
	Appendix A - Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership Annual Report 21-22 Final OK
	Annual Report 2021-2022
	Contents 
	Foreword 
	Introduction  
	Demographics 
	COVID-19: what it has meant for safeguarding in Bristol  
	KBSP Governance and Resourcing 
	KBSP Effectiveness: 
	Priority 1
	Priority 2
	Priority 3
	Priority 4
	Prio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission 

 

 
23 March 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members present:- 
Councillors: Martin Fodor (in the Chair), Barry Parsons, Henry Michallat, Amirah Cole, Kerry Bailes, 
Amal Ali, James Scott, Gary Hopkins and Tessa Fitzjohn 
 
Also in attendance:- 
Councillor Ellie King, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Public Health and Communities 
Councillor Kye Dudd, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Climate, Ecology, Waste and Energy;  
Officers: Peter Anderson; Ken Lawson; Kurt James; Felicity Williamson; Fiona Tudge; Clare Sims. 
 
  
 
  
13 Confirmation of Chair 
 

The Commission was notified that as Councillor Barry Parsons had been appointed Party Whip he had 
stepped down as Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Commission. Councillor Martin Fodor was nominated 
as Chair, with no other nominations received. The appointment of Cllr Fodor as Chair of the Communities 
Scrutiny Commission was confirmed. 

It was agreed that Councillor Henry Michallat would also step down as Vice Chair, with Councillor James 
Scott to take on this role. 

It was noted that Councillor Edwards had stepped down from the Commission, and Cllr Fitzjohn had 
joined. 

Resolved; That the Communities Scrutiny Commission confirm the appointment of Cllr Martin Fodor as 
Chair, and;  

that the Communities Scrutiny Commission confirm the appointment of Cllr James Scott as Vice Chair, 
and; 

that the change to the CSC Membership from Cllr Emma Edwards to Cllr Tessa Fitzjohn be noted. 

  



 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

14 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed the attendees. 

  
15 Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies were received. 

  
16 Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations were received. 

  
17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

The minutes were approved as an accurate record. 

RESOLVED; That the Minutes of the previous meeting be approved. 

  
18 Action Tracker 
 

The Action Tracker was received and noted. 

  
19 Chair's Business 
 

The Chair noted that the process to develop a Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023-24 had begun. A 
workshop was intended to be held during Summer 2023, with details to be forthcoming. The Commission 
were asked to consider and suggest potential topics for the Work Programme. Topics that had been 
delayed from the 2022-23 year, such as the Libraries Task and Finish Group, and topics identified in 
Commission meetings had already been noted. 

RESOLVED; That CSC Members consider and suggest potential topics for the Scrutiny Work Programme 
2023-24. 

  
 
 
  



 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

20 Public Forum 
 

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here. 

David Redgewell spoke to a submitted Public Forum statement regarding community safety across the 
transport network. 

RESOLVED; That the Public Forum be noted. 

  
21 Q2 2022-23 CSC Performance Report 
 

The Strategic Intelligence and Performance Advisor presented the Q2 CSC Performance Report. It was 
noted that this was the second report under the revised format, and that thematic reports were expected 
to continue in 2023-24. 

The report was circulated to CSC Members in advance of publication to allow for specific questions to be 
raised. Most responses were provided directly, but as some remained outstanding at the time of the 
meeting it was agreed that a full written response would be provided alongside the minutes.  

RESOLVED; That the Commission note the report, and; that written responses to Member questions be 
provided. 

  
22 Waste Improvement Project 
 

The Director for Property, Assets and Infrastructure introduced the Waste Improvement Project and Flats 
Recycling item. A presentation was delivered by the Waste Strategic Client Manager and the 
Neighbourhood Enforcement and Street Scene Manager. Key points included: 

       A Waste Improvement Project had been trialled in a number of areas across Bristol with a focus on 
improving how commercial waste was stored. This involved ensuring that businesses stored bins 
on their own premises or work with waste contractors to find alternatives. The process involved 
engagement and communication with business owners over a lengthy period, progressing up to 
Section 47 notices, bin seizures and Fixed Penalty Notices, where required.  

       The initial pilot was carried out in Old City for Phase 1 and expanded to City Centre and Redcliffe 
and Temple BID areas for Phase 2. Phase 3 was launched in December 2022 around Stapleton 
Road. Phase 4 was to consider other options for areas, but a different approach would be needed 
for a city wide roll out. 

       The project had been successful with 450 commercial bins removed from streets over the first two 
phases. Challenges included the resource intensive nature of the work. 

       For domestic waste, challenges were particularly found in properties with no space to store bins 
off the pavement between collections. This applied to around 8000 properties, including flats 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b31774/Public%20Forum%20CSC%2023.03.23%2023rd-Mar-2023%2017.00%20Communities%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9


 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

above shops and converted properties. To address this a pilot on non-standard collections was 
launched and a flats recycling project initiated. 

       The pilot for non-standard collections was launched in Old City in February 2023 and involved new 
bags provided to residents, including seagull proof sacks. 180 properties were moved to the new 
service. Funding options to expand the service were being explored. 

       The Flats Recycling project was begun in April 2021 involving an updated recycling service. Positive 
feedback had been received. 

Members were invited to ask questions. 

Both the Waste and Enforcement teams were thanked for their hard work.  

A Member asked for clarification around the commercial waste bins that had been seized. It was 
confirmed that these were subject to a daily charge to the waste contractor, not the business. 
Improvements were labour intensive as some businesses were in receipt of an inappropriate waste 
solution. Work had taken place with commercial properties and Officers were keen to engage further 
with contractors.  

It was noted that a company has a duty of care to have a waste removal contract if they generate 
sufficient waste, and fines could be made where this was breached. It was clarified that Bristol City 
Council does not have powers for the zoning of operators.  

In instances where businesses had no storage areas they were encouraged to work with contractors to 
find a suitable regime. This could involve more frequent collections and bag collections. In some instances 
businesses had collaborated to share space, with some innovative practice seen in this area. It was noted 
that data collection was poor as the service was unregulated, so it was unknown whether recycling rates 
had been affected. 

A Member queried how it was known whether licensed contractors were recycling correctly. It was 
clarified that the monitoring role was fulfilled by The Environment Agency, however commercial 
contractors were not required to report on this. Domestic recycling reports were made quarterly. 

A Member had recently visited a recycling centre in another locality with impressive sorting abilities, and 
asked whether Bristol had similar equipment available. Officers stated that the amount of investment in 
waste had been significant and pointed to the Avonmouth Recycling Centre. As a city, Bristol was 
relatively self sufficient in terms of recycling.  

Members queried what legislation would support waste improvement. An Environment Bill was 
anticipated to contain requirements for all businesses to recycle, which was welcomed.  

Next steps of the work would involve communication with contractors. It was hoped that future work 
could progress more quickly. 



 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

It was queried whether most businesses became compliant at an early stage or if enforcement was 
usually necessary. It was found that some of the compliance proceeded very quickly at first but became 
more difficult as it progressed. 

A Member raised the issue of HMOs which were not designed for multiple bins. Officers stated that 
guidance had been developed on how residents could manage waste. Further enforcement options had 
also been undertaken where needed. The necessity of working across departments, including licensing, 
was noted. For domestic waste enforcement would be directed at tenants so work at the licensing and 
renewal stages would be vital. Student housing required specific approaches, and Officers had developed 
good working relationships with the University and student community liaison. 

Fly tipping was discussed. The enforcement team had led on reducing fly tipping associated with 
commercial waste, and invited Members to inform the team about areas where action has not been seen. 

Members reiterated their thanks to the Officers for their work and satisfaction with the project. They 
noted that waste collection was an issue which Councillors were frequently contacted about, and the 
work undertaken with these projects were impressive ‘good news’ stories. Members encouraged 
consideration of public communications around this work to encourage involvement and behavioural 
change. This was noted. 

RESOLVED; That Officers note the comments of the Communities Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration. 

  
23 Community Safety Partnership (Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership) 
 

The Safer City Manager delivered a presentation on ‘Keeping Communities Safe’, the Business Delivery 
Group part of the Keeping Bristol Safe Partnership which delivers the functions of a Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). Key points raised included: 

       Officers are required to report on behalf of the KBSP on an annual basis as part of the statutory 
duty around the scrutiny of crime and disorder matters. The statutory duties of the CSP were 
outlined, including; engaging with communities around priorities; having systems in place for 
sharing information; analysing data (including crime data) as part of a strategic needs assessment; 
and commissioning Domestic Homicide Reviews. 

       The KBSP 2021-22 Annual Report was provided, but it was noted that this document had a 
safeguarding ‘lens’ while the covering report highlighted the community safety activity for the 
year. 

       A Community Safety Partnership Plan / Joint Local Police and Crime Plan for 2023-25 was in the 
process of approval, with a draft overview provided. This was to set out thematic priorities and 
objectives and was expected to be finalised in April 2023. 

       Information on progress against grant funded programmes and plans for the OPCC Police and 
Crime grant spend for 2023-24 was provided in the report and appendices. 



 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       For the future it was planned that an individual Community Safety Partnership annual report 
would be produced (expected July 2023), and a Strategic Needs Assessment for the 2022-23 year 
would be completed by May 2023. 

Members thanked Officers for the work, and noted that a future Annual Report specifically for the 
delivery of the Community Safety Partnership function would be welcomed. 

The thematic priority on tackling Hate Crime was raised, and Members noted how wide ranging this issue 
was. This was acknowledged, and work had been undertaken to ensure objectives were achievable. 
Officers drew attention to progress made in data analysis which had been able to identify trends and 
hotspots (an example of the Hate Crime dashboard could be found in Appendix C), while the Strategic 
Hate Crime Partnership delivered against objectives. Challenges with the data were noted; increased 
reporting was supported but did require more resources. A Member noted that the difference between 
reported and actual crime levels could be significant; this was an area that data analysis could draw out. 
Ensuring partner organisations were able to provide data as part of a Strategic Needs Assessment would 
be important, and these conversations were ongoing. 

Members noted some safeguarding issues raised by the KBSP Annual Report. As the item was focused on 
the delivery of the Community Safety Partnership rather than the safeguarding aspects of the KBSP 
Members were invited to direct any safeguarding enquiries to the relevant leads. 

A Member noted a question in the Quality of Life survey regarding whether domestic abuse was a private 
matter, considering this inappropriate. The Safer City Manager agreed to raise this with the relevant lead. 

A Member raised Modern Day Slavery, noting the difficulty of using the National Referral Mechanism and 
found that involvement in the criminal justice system could be counter-productive. Officers recognised 
the challenges of the NRM, but locally practitioners were also supporting victims directly. Bristol had 
created a Modern Day Slavery Partnership which had been productive.  

Members noted the Sanctuary Scheme to support victims of domestic abuse. This was a new intervention 
supported by funds from the Domestic Abuse Act. Work had been undertaken with procurement for 
capital spend around strengthening safety plans, and Officers looked forward to seeing the outcomes of 
this initiative.  

RESOLVED; That Officers note the comments of the Communities Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration. 

  
24 Work Programme 
 

The Work Programme was noted. Discussions around future work programme planning were raised under 
Item 7. 

 
 



 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
Meeting ended at 7pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


